

**22-2110**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fourth Circuit**

---

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE,

*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

– v. –

JACQUELINE C. SMITH, in her official capacity as Clerk  
of the Circuit Court for Prince William County, Virginia,

*Defendant/Appellee,*

and

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Intervenor/Defendant – Appellee.*

-----

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF  
THE PRESS AND 38 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS,

*Amicus Supporting Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT RICHMOND

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

---

DABNEY J. CARR, IV  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
Post Office Box 1122  
Richmond, Virginia 23218  
(804) 697-1238

*Counsel for Appellant*

JONATHAN E. GINSBERG  
BRYAN CAVE  
LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
36th Floor  
New York, New York 10104  
(212) 541-2000

*Counsel for Appellant*

ROGER MYERS  
RACHEL MATTEO-BOEHM  
BRYAN CAVE  
LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP  
Three Embarcadero Center  
7th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111  
(415) 675 3400

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. APPELLEES CANNOT AVOID REVERSAL BY OBSCURING THE NATURE OF CNS’ CLAIMS, THE RELIEF IT SEEKS, OR THE TRUE NATURE OF WHAT APPELLEES CALL A “PRIVACY” ISSUE.....	3
II. APPELLEES’ DEFENSE OF LESSER SCRUTINY FAILS BECAUSE IT RESTS ON REFUSING TO ACKNOWLEDGE CNS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO ACCESS AND REPORT ON CIVIL COURT RECORDS .....	7
A. APPELLEES CANNOT AVOID STRICT SCRUTINY OF CNS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM BY USING TECHNOLOGY TO DENY EQUAL CONTEMPORANEOUS ACCESS.....	9
B. APPELLEES’ ARGUMENT FOR APPLYING TPM SCRUTINY TO THEIR ACCESS RESTRICTION OVERLOOKS THEIR ADMISSIONS AND CIRCUIT PRECEDENT .....	11
1. The Record Confirms The Non-Attorney Access Restriction Is Not Content Neutral .....	12
2. Appellees Overlook That This Court Has Held Even “A Minimal Delay” In Access Must Survive <i>Press-Enterprise II</i> Scrutiny .....	15
C. APPELLEES IGNORE CASES ESTABLISHING THE DISSEMINATION RESTRICTION IS A CONTENT-BASED PRIOR RESTRAINT SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY .....	18
III. APPELLEES DO NOT EVEN TRY TO SHOW HOW STRICT OR <i>PRESS-ENTERPRISE II</i> SCRUTINY COULD BE SATISFIED, AND DO NOT COME CLOSE TO SATISFYING TPM SCRUTINY.....	22
A. THE DISSEMINATION RESTRICTION .....	23

B.	THE NON-ATTORNEY ACCESS RESTRICTION .....	24
1.	Appellees’ Stated Interests Are Not Sufficiently Compelling Or Important To Override The First Amendment .....	24
2.	Appellees Fail To Show They Satisfied Their Burden To Prove The Purported Harms Are “Not Merely Conjectural” And The Restrictions Alleviate Them “In A Direct And Material Way” .....	27
3.	The Record Evidence Is Insufficient To Show The Restrictions Are Narrowly Tailored .....	32
a.	Appellees Did Not Satisfy Their Evidentiary Burden To Show Less Restrictive Alternatives Would Not Work.....	32
b.	The Restrictions Prevent Speech On Matters Of Clear Public Concern For No Clear Benefit.....	37
4.	TPM’s Alternative Channels Requirement Is Not Satisfied Either .....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>360 Virtual Drone Servs. v. Ritter</i> , 2023 WL 2759032 (E.D.N.C. March 31, 2023) .....	10
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	25
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>In re Associated Press</i> , 172 F. App'x 1 (4th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boone v. City of Suffolk</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	10
<i>CBS Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975).....	20
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989).....	15-17, 27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12, 15, 38
<i>CNS v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4, 10
<i>CNS v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1, 15, 17, 32
<i>CNS v. Schaefer</i> , 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CNS v. Tingling</i> , 2016 WL 8739010 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2016) .....	35

*Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn*,  
420 U.S. 469 (1975).....11

*Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.*,  
975 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2020).....22

*Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media*,  
777 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2015).....25

*Doe v. Public Citizen*,  
749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 8, 10, 26, 27

*Evans v. Evans*,  
76 Cal. Rptr. 3d 859 (Cal. App. 2008) .....20

*Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.*,  
515 U.S. 618 (1995).....25

*Florida Star v. B.J.F.*,  
491 U.S. 524 (1989).....11

*Fusaro v. Cogan*,  
930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019).....14

*Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada*,  
501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....20

*Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct.*,  
457 U.S. 596 (1982).....16

*Harman v. City of New York*,  
945 F. Supp. 750 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....24

*Harman v. City of New York*,  
140 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998).....24

*Humphreys & Partners Architects v. Lessard Design, Inc.*,  
790 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 2015).....30

*Hurvitz v. Hoefflin*,  
101 Cal. Rptr. 2d 558 (Cal. App. 2000).....21

*Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.*,  
 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020).....3, 11

*Lanphere & Urbaniak v. Colorado*,  
 21 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1994).....25

*Legi-Tech, Inc. v. Keiper*,  
 766 F.2d 728 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 8, 9, 10, 27

*Lexington Herald Leader Co. v. Tackett*,  
 601 S.W.2d 905 (Ky. 1980) .....8

*Lowery v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. Of Educ.*,  
 586 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2009).....13

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....*passim*

*McMellon v. U.S.*,  
 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004) (en banc) .....17

*In re Morrissey*,  
 168 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1999).....20

*In re Murphy-Brown, LLC*,  
 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018).....*passim*

*Nat’l Fed. of the Blind v. FTC*,  
 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005).....25

*Nat’l Press Photogs. Ass’n v. McCraw*,  
 594 F. Supp. 3d 789 (W.D. Tex. 2022) .....10

*Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson*,  
 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....19

*In re NBC, Inc.*,  
 635 F.2d 945 (2d Cir. 1980).....17

*Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart*,  
 427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 19, 20, 23

*News & Observer Publ’g Co. v. Raleigh-Durham Airport Auth.*,  
612 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010).....26

*Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.*,  
556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....30

*Orsi v. Kirkwood*,  
999 F.2d 86 (4th Cir. 1993).....30

*Payne v. Taslimi*,  
998 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2021).....17

*PETA, Inc. v. N.C. Farm Bureau*,  
60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023)..... 12, 22, 33, 38

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court*,  
478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....*passim*

*In re Providence Journal Co.*,  
293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....16

*In re Providence Journal Co.*,  
820 F.2d 1342 (1st Cir. 1986) .....21

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....12

*Reynolds v. Middleton*,  
779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....*passim*

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*,  
448 U.S. 555 (1980).....16

*Ross v. Early*,  
746 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2014).....27, 28

*In re Russell*,  
726 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1984).....20

*Seattle Times Co. v. Reinhart*,  
467 U.S. 20 (1984).....25

*Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.*,  
443 U.S. 97 (1979).....23

*Soderberg v. Carrion*,  
999 F.3d 962 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 18, 21, 22

*Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of Va. DMV*,  
288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002).....5

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 12, 13, 14

*Thomasson v. Perry*,  
80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996).....9

*Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.*,  
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....26

*Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 12, 27, 28

*U.S. DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....25

*U.S. v. Blankenship*,  
79 F. Supp. 3d 613 (S.D. W. Va. 2015).....19

*U.S. v. Buster*,  
26 F.4th 627 (4th Cir. 2022).....17

*U.S. v. Crawley*,  
837 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 17-18

*U.S. v. Miller*,  
982 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2020).....1

*U.S. v. Playboy Entm’t Group*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....32

*U.S. v. Sampson*,  
297 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D. Mass. 2003).....17



*W. Va. Coal Workers’ Pneumoconiosis Fund v. Bell*,  
781 F. App’x 214 (4th Cir. 2019).....22

*In re Wall St. Journal*,  
601 F. App’x 215 (4th Cir. 2015) (per curiam) .....8, 19

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....37

*In re Wash. Post Co.*,  
807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986).....16

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552a.....25

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6 .....25

42 U.S.C. § 2721.....25

Va. Code § 17.1-225 .....6

Va. Code § 17.1-203(H).....18

Va. Code § 17.1-293(B).....5, 29, 36

Va. Code § 17.1-293(E)(7).....5, 36

Va. Code § 17.1-293(H).....8, 19

**Other Authorities**

David S. Ardia & Anne Klinefelter, *Privacy and Court Records: An Empirical Study*, 30 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1807 (2015).....31

David S. Ardia, *Privacy and Court Records: Online Access and the Loss of Practical Obscurity*, 2017 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1385 (2017) .....31

Federal Trade Commission, *Big Data: A Tool for Inclusion or Exclusion?*, available at <https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/big-data-tool-inclusion-or-exclusion-understanding-issues/160106big-data-rpt.pdf> .....30

Federal Trade Commission, <i>What to Know About Identity Theft</i> , available at <a href="https://consumer.ftc.gov/articles/what-know-about-identity-theft">https://consumer.ftc.gov/articles/what-know-about-identity-theft</a> .....	30
Geoffrey Xiao, <i>Bad Bots: Regulating the Scraping of Public Personal Information</i> , 34 Harv. J. L. & Tech 701 (2021).....	30
House Judiciary Committee, Subcommittee on Courts, Intellectual Property and the Internet, <i>Testimony of Thomas R. Bruce</i> (Feb. 14, 2017) (“House Judiciary Hearing Testimony”), available at <a href="https://judiciary.house.gov/sites/evo-subsites/republicans-judiciary.house.gov/files/legacy_files/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/Bruce-Testimony.pdf">https://judiciary.house.gov/sites/evo-subsites/republicans-judiciary.house.gov/files/legacy_files/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/Bruce-Testimony.pdf</a> .....	30
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Vermont, <i>Department of Financial Regulation, Report to the General Assembly of the Data Broker Working Group</i> (Dec. 15, 2017) (“Vt. Att’y Gen. Report”), available at <a href="https://ago.vermont.gov/sites/ago/files/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/2017-12-15-Data-Broker-Working-Group-Report.pdf">https://ago.vermont.gov/sites/ago/files/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/2017-12-15-Data-Broker-Working-Group-Report.pdf</a> .....	30
Oversight and Investigations Majority Staff, <i>A Review of the Data Broker Industry: Collection, Use, and Sale of Consumer Data for Marketing Purposes</i> (Dec. 18, 2013), available at <a href="https://www.commerce.senate.gov/services/files/0d2b3642-6221-4888-a631-08f2f255b577">https://www.commerce.senate.gov/services/files/0d2b3642-6221-4888-a631-08f2f255b577</a> .....	30
